𝑁𝑁𝑁𝑁𝑁𝑁 =
−𝐶𝐶' + ∑ *+

(-./)1
2
34-

 (1)

Where

CO= Cost of installed biogas digester system

C1= Total operating cost

n = lifespan of biogas digester

t = number of years

i = discount (interest) rate

The Payback Period (PBP) which represents
the duration needed for an investment to pay
for itself was computed using equation 2

𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃	𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃𝑃	(𝑃𝑃𝐵𝐵𝐵𝐵) =
AB3CD	EBF3	BG	/2F3CDDHI	J/BKI/LHF3HM	FNF3HO

P22QCD	RMBG/3F

 (2)

Sensitivity Analysis

The volatile nature of micro/macro-economic
indicators in developing countries makes it
imperative to vary some of the parameters
used in the economic analysis to better
understand how they affect the profitability
of the enterprise. The parameters varied
during the sensitivity analysis were the

6

Science and Development
Volume 6, No. 1, January - June 2022
ISSN: 2821-9007 (Online)

Table 2: Summary sensitivity Analysis of Net Present Value (NPV) for 20 m3 biogas digester system

20 m3 biogas digester (NPV)

Interest Rate ± 5% Operating Cost  ± 5% Selling price of liquid fertilizer ±
5%

% Change NPV % Change NPV % Change NPV
-5% 475857 -5% 458157 -5% 457782
0% 457881 0% 457881 0% 457881
5% 441006 5% 457605 5% 457980

Selling price of Biogas ± 5% Gas production per day ± 5% Exchange Rate ± 5%
% Change NPV % Change NPV % Change NPV

-5% 434480 -5% 434480 -5% 434381
0% 457881 0% 457881 0% 457881
5% 481282 5% 481282 5% 481381

Table 3: Summary sensitivity Analysis of Net Present Value (NPV) for 40 m3 biogas digester system

40 m3 biogas digester (NPV)

Interest Rate ± 5% Operating Cost  ± 5% Selling price of liquid fertilizer ±
5%

% Change NPV % Change NPV % Change NPV
-5% 958115 -5% 922459 -5% 921889
0% 922062 0% 922062 0% 922062
5% 888216 5% 921665 5% 922235

Selling price of Biogas ± 5% Gas production per day ± 5% Exchange Rate ± 5%
% Change NPV % Change NPV % Change NPV

-5% 875260 -5% 875260 -5% 875087
0% 922062 0% 922062 0% 922062
5% 968864 5% 968864 5% 969037

Essien et al •  Feasibility of using Biogas digesters as a Palm Oil Mill Effluent (POME) Management Tool in a Developing Country

7

Science and Development
 Volume 6, No. 1, January - June 2022

ISSN: 2821-9007 (Online)

The study also used Tornado charts to determine which
operational parameters had the most impact on the
profitability of the system. This is to enable managers of
the system to proportionately focus their effort on the
operational parameters for profit maximization.  The
charts showed that for both 20 m3 (Figure 1) and 40
m3 (Figure 2) systems, the most impactful operational

[…]

Operating cost

Interest rate

Selling price
 of Biogas

Gas Production/day

Exchange rate

Percentage change in NPV

O
pe

ra
tio

na
l P

ar
m

et
er

s

Positive

Negative

Figure 2: Impact on Net Present Value (NPV) by percentage change in operational parameters for 40 m3

Another critical estimate that was satisfactorily low for
both biogas digesters was the Payback Period (PBP).
This factor is important because, in developing countries,
some renewable energy projects are funded with loans
which must be repaid for the sustainability of the fund
(Donastorg et al., 2017). The ability of a system to pay

for itself quickly ensures that users are able to pay off
all loans needed for the system. The PBP for the 20 m3
and 40 m3 in the base case were 0.079 years and 0.057
years respectively. A ± 5 % variation in all the operational
parameters only showed marginal deviation from the
base case for both the 20 m3 and 40 m3 systems.

Table 4: Summary sensitivity Analysis of Payback Period (PBP) for 20 m3 biogas digester system

20 m3 biogas digester (PBP)

Interest Rate ± 5% Operating Cost  ± 5% Selling price of liquid fertilizer ±
5%

% Change PBP % Change PBP % Change PBP
-5% 0.079223891 -5% 0.079176846 -5% 0.079240772
0% 0.079223891 0% 0.079223891 0% 0.079223891
5% 0.079223891 5% 0.079270992 5% 0.079207017

Selling price of Biogas ± 5% Gas production per day ± 5% Exchange Rate ± 5%
% Change PBP % Change PBP % Change PBP

-5% 0.08342704 -5% 0.08342704 -5% 0.083445761
0% 0.079223891 0% 0.079223891 0% 0.079223891
5% 0.075423947 5% 0.075423947 5% 0.075408652

Essien et al •  Feasibility of using Biogas digesters as a Palm Oil Mill Effluent (POME) Management Tool in a Developing Country

9

Science and Development
 Volume 6, No. 1, January - June 2022

ISSN: 2821-9007 (Online)

Table 5: Summary sensitivity Analysis of Payback Period (PBP) for 40 m3 biogas digester system

40 m3 biogas digester (PBP)

Interest Rate ± 5% Operating Cost  ± 5% Selling price of liquid fertilizer ±
5%

% Change PBP % Change PBP % Change PBP
-5% 0.056858082 -5% 0.056833846 -5% 0.056868654
0% 0.056858082 0% 0.056858082 0% 0.056858082
5% 0.056858082 5% 0.056882339 5% 0.056847515

Selling price of Biogas ± 5% Gas production per day ± 5% Exchange Rate ± 5%
% Change PBP % Change PBP % Change PBP

-5% 0.059865771 -5% 0.059865771 -5% 0.059877491
0% 0.056858082 0% 0.056858082 0% 0.056858082
5% 0.054138152 5% 0.054138152 5% 0.054128571

The effect of the various operational parameters on the
PBP was also investigated using Tornado charts (Figure 3
and 4). The exchange rate, selling price of biogas and gas
production per day were the most impactful parameters

with respect to the PBP. This is consistent with what was
found with respect to the NPV as regards the effect of the
respective operational parameters.

Figure 3: Impact on Payback Period (PBP) by percentage change in base operational parameters for 20 m3

Figure 3: Impact on Payback Period (PBP) by percentage change in base operational parameters
for 20 m3